

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, et al.,)	Case No. 03-CV-0213-EGS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF
)	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
v.)	IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS'
)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND
)	COSTS
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS**

COME NOW Plaintiff Dick Anthony Heller and his undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum in Reply to Defendants' Opposition to Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs.

Dated: October 8, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
Robert A. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 447137)
Clark M. Neily, III (D.C. Bar No. 475926)
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703.835.9085
Fax: 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

I. DEFENDANTS ARE JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM CLAIMING THIS WAS A SIMPLE, NON-EXCEPTIONAL CASE. 4

II. COUNSELS’ WORK PRODUCT WAS OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY.. . . . 7

III. OPPOSING COUNSEL IS POORLY QUALIFIED TO OFFER EXPERT OPINIONS. 7

IV. COUNSEL ARE SEEKING MARKET RATES, NOT “ENHANCED” RATES. 9

V. COUNSEL HAVE EARNED COMPENSATION FOR ALL SUBMITTED HOURS. 15

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail Alliance v. Von Eschenbach, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 20

Adolph Coors Co. v. Truck Ins. Exch., 383 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

Bd. of Trs. of the Hotel & Rest. Emples. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.,
136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15, 20

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 4

Covington v. District of Columbia, 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 11, 12

Covington v. District of Columbia, 839 F. Supp. 894 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 11

Donovan v. United States Postal Service, 530 F. Supp. 894 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 5

Elemary v. Holzmann, 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2005). 4

Fraternal Order of Police v. United States, 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

Interfaith Comty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, 426 F.3d 694 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... 12

Jordan v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 691 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 18

Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp., ___ F. Supp. 2d ___,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49685 (D.D.C. July 1, 2008). 5

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963). 22

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2005). 4, 5

New York v. Microsoft Corp., 297 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003). 19

Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee, 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,
857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (en banc) 10, 12

Sexcius v. District of Columbia, 839 F. Supp. 919 (D.D.C. 1993). 11

Smith v. District of Columbia, 466 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2006). 15

Trout v. Ball, 705 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1989). 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Helmke, “The Bush Administration’s Support for Gun Control,”
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/paul-helmke/the-bush-administrations_b_82890.html (last visited Oct. 5, 2008). 3

Robert Barnes, “Justice Dept. Critical of Appellate Ruling on Guns,”
Washington Post, 1/12/08, p. A03. 3

Tony Mauro, “D.C. Battle Draws Top Guns,” *Legal Times*, 2/18/08. 1

David Nakamura, “An Old Hand At Court Gears Up for Battle,”
Washington Post, 3/18/08, p. B01. 2

“GOP Achievers Want to Compile \$5 Million for Libby Defense,”
Washington Post, 2/22/06, p. A13. 2

“It Ain’t \$50 Million, But It’s Not Bad,” *Blog of Legal Times*, 1/2/08. 2

“Sizing Up the 2007-08 Supreme Court Term,” *Legal Times*, 7/30/08. 7
